
South Central Texas Germans
Place: Fredericksburg, TX

Lydia Martha Hannemann (*? - †?)           2
Fritze, Wilhelmine (*? - †?)           3
Gross, Carolina (*1859 - †1942)           4
Honig, Ida Celeta (*1922 - †2015)           5
Kuemmel, Anna Elizabeth (*1818 - †1883)           6
Otte, Sophie (*? - †?)           7
Quindel, Adolf (*1842 - †1899)           8
Reider, Elizabeth (*1850 - †1895)           9
Rode, Arthur Daniel (*1895 - †?)         10
Rode, Carl Christoph (*1817 - †?)           11
Rode, Erwin Albert (*1893 - †1976)           12
Rode, Friedrich Wilhelm Johann (*1818 - †1884)           13
Rode, Jacob Joachim Friedrich (*1822 - †1885)           15
Rode, Martin Regu (*1921 - †2016)           16
Schorch, Christiane Amalie Emilie (*1820 - †1874)           17
Wendel, Adam (*1843 - †1911)           18
Wendel, Henry (*1815 - †1864)           19
Wendel, John Oswald (*1858 - †1938)           20
Wendel, Lorenz (*1860 - †1947)           21
Wendel, Maria (*1849 - †1894)           22
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Lydia Martha Hannemann
*? - †?

Father: E. A.F. Hannemann (*? - †?)

Mother: Elizabeth Tegge (*? - †?)

Husband: Arthur Daniel  Rode (*1895 - †?)

Child: Paul Arnold Rode (*1928 - †2017)

Wedding: 1) Sep 29, 1920
Fredericksburg, TX
(Arthur Daniel  Rode)

Note: 1) Zion Lutheran Church. Rev. E.A.F. Hannemann presiding.
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Wilhelmine EDIT Fritze
*? - †?

Father: ???

Mother: ???

Husband: Carl Christoph  Rode (*1817 - †?)

Wedding: Mar 3, 1856
Fredericksburg, TX
(Carl Christoph  Rode)
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Carolina Gross
*May 17, 1859 - †Apr 16, 1942

Father: ???

Mother: ???

Husband: Adam   Wendel (*1843 - †1911)

Birth: May 17, 1859

Wedding: Dec 3, 1900
Fredericksburg, TX
(Adam   Wendel)

Death: Apr 16, 1942
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Ida Celeta EDIT Honig
*Aug 20, 1922 - †Jun 20, 2015

Father: Samuel Honig (*1888 - †1984)

Mother: Ida Kirchoff (*1893 - †1970)

Siblings: Lena Ella Honig (*1913 - †1989)
Hulda Verena Bertha Honig (*1915 - †2008)
John Samuel Honig (*1924 - †1999)

Husband: Martin Regu  Rode (*1921 - †2016)

Child:
Birth: Aug 20, 1922

White Bluff Community, TX, USA

Baptism: Aug 30, 1922

Confirmation: Mar 21, 1937

Wedding: May 10, 1946
Harper, TX, USA
(Martin Regu  Rode)

Death: 1) Jun 20, 2015
Kerrville, TX, USA
Cause of death: aphasia, failure to thrive

Notes: a) Religion: Lutheran (ALC, ELCA)

1) death cert.
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Anna Elizabeth Kuemmel
*Jun 13, 1818 - †Feb 21, 1883

Father: ???

Mother: ???

Husband: Henry   Wendel (*1815 - †1864)

Children: Adam   Wendel (*1843 - †1911)
Maria   Wendel (*1849 - †1894)
Friedrich Wendel (*1850/1851 - †1851)
Fritz Wendel (*1852 - †1870)
Martha Wendel (*1854 - †1920)
Oswald Wendel (*1855/1857 - †1855)
John Oswald  Wendel (*1858 - †1938)
Lorenz   Wendel (*1860 - †1947)
Mathilda Wendel (*1862 - †1925)

Birth: Jun 13, 1818

Wedding: 1) Altemorschen, Schwalm-Eder, Germany
(Henry   Wendel)

Emigration: 2) Apr 20, 1859
Bremen, Germany

Immigration: Jun 5, 1859
Galveston, Texas, USA

Residence: 1861
Fredericksburg, TX

Residence: between 1866 and 1871
Bear Creek, Texas, USA

Death: Feb 21, 1883
Fredericksburg, TX

Notes: 1) Municipality of Morschen

2) Bark Iris
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Sophie EDIT Otte
*? - †?

Father: ???

Mother: ???

Husband: Jacob Joachim Friedrich  Rode (*1822 - †1885)

Wedding: Mar 1853
Fredericksburg, TX
(Jacob Joachim Friedrich  Rode)
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Adolf Quindel
*Nov 25, 1842 - †Jan 12, 1899

Father: ???

Mother: ???

Wife: Maria   Wendel (*1849 - †1894)

Birth: Nov 25, 1842

Wedding: c. 1867
Fredericksburg, TX
(Maria   Wendel)

Death: Jan 12, 1899
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Elizabeth Reider
*Aug 24, 1850 - †Aug 25, 1895

Father: ???

Mother: ???

Husband: Adam   Wendel (*1843 - †1911)

Birth: Aug 24, 1850

Wedding: Dec 27, 1869
Fredericksburg, TX
(Adam   Wendel)

Death: Aug 25, 1895
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Rev. Arthur Daniel EDIT Rode
*Nov 13, 1895 - †?

Father: August Heinrich Friedrich Rode (*1859 - †1932)

Mother: Emilie Hanna Stahl (*1860 - †1942)

Siblings: Alfred Theodor Friedrich Rode (*1885 - †?)
Bertha Ella Rode (*1886 - †?)
Ludvig Richard Rode (*1889 - †1892)
Erwin Albert  Rode (*1893 - †1976)
Anna Maria Rode (*1899 - †?)

Wife: Lydia Martha Hannemann (*? - †?)

Child: Paul Arnold Rode (*1928 - †2017)

Birth: Nov 13, 1895
Cave Creek, TX, USA

Baptism: 1) Jan 5, 1896
Cave Creek, TX, USA

Confirmation: 2) Mar 20, 1910
Cave Creek, TX, USA

Wedding: 3) Sep 29, 1920
Fredericksburg, TX
(Lydia Martha Hannemann)

Notes: a) Religion: Lutheran

b) Ordained July 11, 1920 at St. Paul Lutheran, Cave Creek, TX.

1) Lutheran St. Paul Church, North Grape Creek, Fredericksburg, Gillespie County, Texas. Sponsors were
Daniel Rode, Georg Maenius, Lina Ottmers and Anna Mercer.

2) Rev. L.D. Billnitzer

3) Zion Lutheran Church. Rev. E.A.F. Hannemann presiding.
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Carl Christoph EDIT Rode
*Jan 10, 1817 - †?

Father: Carl Friedrich Rode (*1845 - †1885)

Mother: Marie Bousmann (*? - †?)

Siblings: Christoph David Rode (*1815 - †1828)
Friedrich Wilhelm Johann  Rode (*1818 - †1884)
Jacob Elias Christian Rode (*1820 - †1828)
Jacob Joachim Friedrich  Rode (*1822 - †1885)
Charlotta Sophia Maria Rode (*1823 - †?)
Friederike Marie Regine Rode (*1825 - †?)
Diederich Johann Gottlieb Rode (*1828 - †1905)

Wife: Wilhelmine   Fritze (*? - †?)

Birth: Jan 10, 1817
Middelhagen Kreis Grimmen, Pommern, Germany

Confirmation: 1831
Koelzow, Germany

Emigration: 1) Nov 3, 1845
Bremen, Germany

Immigration: Jan 20, 1846
Galveston, Texas, USA

Wedding: Mar 3, 1856
Fredericksburg, TX
(Wilhelmine   Fritze)

Notes: a) Religion: Lutheran

1) Brig Apollo
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Rev. Erwin Albert EDIT Rode
*Nov 4, 1893 - †Feb 18, 1976

Father: August Heinrich Friedrich Rode (*1859 - †1932)

Mother: Emilie Hanna Stahl (*1860 - †1942)

Siblings: Alfred Theodor Friedrich Rode (*1885 - †?)
Bertha Ella Rode (*1886 - †?)
Ludvig Richard Rode (*1889 - †1892)
Arthur Daniel  Rode (*1895 - †?)
Anna Maria Rode (*1899 - †?)

Wife: Henrietta Edelmann (*? - †?)

Birth: Nov 4, 1893
Cave Creek, TX, USA

Baptism: 1) Jan 14, 1894
Cave Creek, TX, USA

Confirmation: Mar 24, 1907
Cave Creek, TX, USA

Wedding: Jun 25, 1919
Superior, WI, USA
(Henrietta Edelmann)

Death: 2) Feb 18, 1976
Fredericksburg, TX

Notes: a) Religion: Lutheran

b) Ordained July 5, 1914 at St. Paul Lutheran, Cave Creek, TX.

1) Lutheran St. Paul Church, North Grape Creek, Fredericksburg, Gillespie County, Texas. Sponsors were
Friedrich Arhelger, Albert Klett, Auguste Ottmers and Klara Stahl. Baptism by Rev. Michael Haag.

2) Greenwood Cemetery. Funeral Feb. 20, 1976 at Beckmann Funeral Home/ Zion Lutheran Church by
Rev. Kemit Mening.
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Friedrich Wilhelm Johann EDIT Rode
*Dec 16, 1818 - †before Jun 1884

Father: Carl Friedrich Rode (*1845 - †1885)

Mother: Marie Bousmann (*? - †?)

Siblings: Christoph David Rode (*1815 - †1828)
Carl Christoph  Rode (*1817 - †?)
Jacob Elias Christian Rode (*1820 - †1828)
Jacob Joachim Friedrich  Rode (*1822 - †1885)
Charlotta Sophia Maria Rode (*1823 - †?)
Friederike Marie Regine Rode (*1825 - †?)
Diederich Johann Gottlieb Rode (*1828 - †1905)

Wife: Christiane Amalie Emilie  Schorch (*1820 - †1874)

Children: Friedrich Rode (*1854 - †1855)
Charles Daniel W. Rode Carl (*1856 - †1934)
August Heinrich Friedrich Rode (*1859 - †1932)

Birth: 1) Dec 16, 1818
Grammow, Germany

Baptism: Dec 20, 1818
Grammow, Germany

Confirmation: 1833
Koelzow, Germany

Emigration: 2) Nov 3, 1845
Bremen, Germany

Immigration: Jan 20, 1846
Galveston, Texas, USA

Wedding: 3) Jan 6, 1854
Fredericksburg, TX
(Christiane Amalie Emilie  Schorch)

Naturalization: 4) Sep 25, 1857

Death: before Jun 1884

Notes: a) Religion: Lutheran

1) Grammow, Kirchspiel Behren Lubchin

2) Brig Apollo

3) Zion Lutheran Church
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4) Applied for on Jan. 16, 1855
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Jacob Joachim Friedrich EDIT Rode
*Mar 12, 1822 - †Jan 18, 1885

Father: Carl Friedrich Rode (*1845 - †1885)

Mother: Marie Bousmann (*? - †?)

Siblings: Christoph David Rode (*1815 - †1828)
Carl Christoph  Rode (*1817 - †?)
Friedrich Wilhelm Johann  Rode (*1818 - †1884)
Jacob Elias Christian Rode (*1820 - †1828)
Charlotta Sophia Maria Rode (*1823 - †?)
Friederike Marie Regine Rode (*1825 - †?)
Diederich Johann Gottlieb Rode (*1828 - †1905)

Wife: Sophie   Otte (*? - †?)

Birth: Mar 12, 1822
Heidhof, Germany

Baptism: Mar 17, 1822
Heidhof, Germany

Confirmation: 1) 1836
Koelzow, Germany

Emigration: 2) Nov 3, 1845
Bremen, Germany

Immigration: Jan 20, 1846
Galveston, Texas, USA

Wedding: Mar 1853
Fredericksburg, TX
(Sophie   Otte)

Death: 3) Jan 18, 1885
Fredericksburg, TX

Notes: a) Religion: Lutheran

1) Confirmed by Rev. Adolf Fuchs

2) Brig Apollo

3) Buried in Der Friedhof Cemetery, Fredericksburg. (Sec. B, Row 9, Plot 23)
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Martin Regu EDIT Rode
*Nov 19, 1921 - †Feb 18, 2016

Father: Seth Rode (*1887 - †1965)

Mother: Selma Neffendorf (*1894 - †1965)

Siblings: Rupert Rode (*1916 - †?)
Ewald Rode (*1919 - †1992)

Wife: Ida Celeta  Honig (*1922 - †2015)

Child:
Birth: Nov 19, 1921

Baptism: Jan 8, 1922

Confirmation: Apr 5, 1936

Wedding: May 10, 1946
Harper, TX, USA
(Ida Celeta  Honig)

Death: Feb 18, 2016
Kerrville, TX, USA

Note: a) Religion: Lutheran (ALC, ELCA)
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Christiane Amalie Emilie Schorch
*Oct 12, 1820 - †Jun 8, 1874

Father: ???

Mother: ???

Husband: Friedrich Wilhelm Johann  Rode (*1818 - †1884)

Children: Friedrich Rode (*1854 - †1855)
Charles Daniel W. Rode Carl (*1856 - †1934)
August Heinrich Friedrich Rode (*1859 - †1932)

Birth: Oct 12, 1820
Gebhard's Dorf, Kreis Laubonn, Prussia

Wedding: 1) Jan 6, 1854
Fredericksburg, TX
(Friedrich Wilhelm Johann  Rode)

Death: 2) Jun 8, 1874
Cave Creek, TX, USA

Notes: 1) Zion Lutheran Church

2) Buried in the Rode Cemetery
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Adam EDIT - add children Wendel
*Mar 1, 1843 - †Feb 11, 1911

Father: Henry   Wendel (*1815 - †1864)

Mother: Anna Elizabeth  Kuemmel (*1818 - †1883)

Siblings: Maria   Wendel (*1849 - †1894)
Friedrich Wendel (*1850/1851 - †1851)
Fritz Wendel (*1852 - †1870)
Martha Wendel (*1854 - †1920)
Oswald Wendel (*1855/1857 - †1855)
John Oswald  Wendel (*1858 - †1938)
Lorenz   Wendel (*1860 - †1947)
Mathilda Wendel (*1862 - †1925)

Wives: Elizabeth   Reider (*1850 - †1895)
Carolina   Gross (*1859 - †1942)

Birth: Mar 1, 1843
Altemorschen, Schwalm-Eder, Germany

Emigration: 1) Apr 20, 1859
Bremen, Germany

Immigration: Jun 5, 1859
Galveston, Texas, USA

Residence: 1861
Fredericksburg, TX

Wedding: Dec 27, 1869
Fredericksburg, TX
(Elizabeth   Reider)

Wedding: Dec 3, 1900
Fredericksburg, TX
(Carolina   Gross)

Death: Feb 11, 1911
Fredericksburg, TX

Notes: a) Religion: Lutheran

1) Bark Iris
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Henry Wendel
*Oct 29, 1815 - †Jun 27, 1864

Father: ???

Mother: ???

Wife: Anna Elizabeth  Kuemmel (*1818 - †1883)

Children: Adam   Wendel (*1843 - †1911)
Maria   Wendel (*1849 - †1894)
Friedrich Wendel (*1850/1851 - †1851)
Fritz Wendel (*1852 - †1870)
Martha Wendel (*1854 - †1920)
Oswald Wendel (*1855/1857 - †1855)
John Oswald  Wendel (*1858 - †1938)
Lorenz   Wendel (*1860 - †1947)
Mathilda Wendel (*1862 - †1925)

Birth: 1) Oct 29, 1815
Fulda, Kuerhessen, Germany

Wedding: 2) Altemorschen, Schwalm-Eder, Germany
(Anna Elizabeth  Kuemmel)

Emigration: 3) Apr 20, 1859
Bremen, Germany

Immigration: Jun 5, 1859
Galveston, Texas, USA

Residence: 1861
Fredericksburg, TX

Death: 4) Jun 27, 1864

Notes: 1) District of Heimbach

2) Municipality of Morschen

3) Bark Iris

4) Englehart Weber's family Cemetery on the Perdenales River
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John Oswald EDIT - add children Wendel
*Jan 28, 1858 - †Dec 31, 1938

Father: Henry   Wendel (*1815 - †1864)

Mother: Anna Elizabeth  Kuemmel (*1818 - †1883)

Siblings: Adam   Wendel (*1843 - †1911)
Maria   Wendel (*1849 - †1894)
Friedrich Wendel (*1850/1851 - †1851)
Fritz Wendel (*1852 - †1870)
Martha Wendel (*1854 - †1920)
Oswald Wendel (*1855/1857 - †1855)
Lorenz   Wendel (*1860 - †1947)
Mathilda Wendel (*1862 - †1925)

Wife: Mary Rode (*1852 - †1914)

Birth: Jan 28, 1858
Bordeck Rhein Province, Germany

Emigration: 1) Apr 20, 1859
Bremen, Germany

Immigration: Jun 5, 1859
Galveston, Texas, USA

Residence: 1861
Fredericksburg, TX

Wedding: Feb 13, 1879
(Mary Rode)

Death: Dec 31, 1938
Cherry Springs, TX, USA

Notes: a) Religion: Lutheran

1) Bark Iris
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Lorenz EDIT - add children, check harper cemetery Wendel
*Jun 11, 1860 - †Feb 11, 1947

Father: Henry   Wendel (*1815 - †1864)

Mother: Anna Elizabeth  Kuemmel (*1818 - †1883)

Siblings: Adam   Wendel (*1843 - †1911)
Maria   Wendel (*1849 - †1894)
Friedrich Wendel (*1850/1851 - †1851)
Fritz Wendel (*1852 - †1870)
Martha Wendel (*1854 - †1920)
Oswald Wendel (*1855/1857 - †1855)
John Oswald  Wendel (*1858 - †1938)
Mathilda Wendel (*1862 - †1925)

Wife: Minna Anderegg (*1862 - †1942)

Birth: Jun 11, 1860
Dewitt County, TX, USA

Residence: 1861
Fredericksburg, TX

Wedding: 1) Nov 1, 1883
Cave Creek, TX, USA
(Minna Anderegg)

Death: 2) Feb 11, 1947
Harper, TX, USA

Notes: a) Religion: Lutheran

1) Rev. D. Rode presiding.

2) Harper Cemetery. Buried by Rev. M. C. Hoermann of St. James Lutheran Church.
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Maria EDIT - add children Wendel
*c. 1849 - †May 2, 1894

Father: Henry   Wendel (*1815 - †1864)

Mother: Anna Elizabeth  Kuemmel (*1818 - †1883)

Siblings: Adam   Wendel (*1843 - †1911)
Friedrich Wendel (*1850/1851 - †1851)
Fritz Wendel (*1852 - †1870)
Martha Wendel (*1854 - †1920)
Oswald Wendel (*1855/1857 - †1855)
John Oswald  Wendel (*1858 - †1938)
Lorenz   Wendel (*1860 - †1947)
Mathilda Wendel (*1862 - †1925)

Husband: Adolf   Quindel (*1842 - †1899)

Birth: 1) c. 1849
Hessen Darmstruck, Germany

Emigration: 2) Apr 20, 1859
Bremen, Germany

Immigration: Jun 5, 1859
Galveston, Texas, USA

Residence: 1861
Fredericksburg, TX

Wedding: c. 1867
Fredericksburg, TX
(Adolf   Quindel)

Death: 3) May 2, 1894
Cave Creek, TX, USA
Cause of death: long illness

Notes: a) Religion: Lutheran

1) Birth year based on age at arrival in Galveston on Jun. 5, 1859, listed as 10 years old.

2) Bark Iris

3) Cave Creek Cemetery

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

22 / 22 Exported from Genealone

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Index
	Lydia Martha Hannemann (*? - †?)
	Fritze, Wilhelmine (*? - †?)
	Gross, Carolina (*1859 - †1942)
	Honig, Ida Celeta (*1922 - †2015)
	Kuemmel, Anna Elizabeth (*1818 - †1883)
	Otte, Sophie (*? - †?)
	Quindel, Adolf (*1842 - †1899)
	Reider, Elizabeth (*1850 - †1895)
	Rode, Arthur Daniel (*1895 - †?)
	Rode, Carl Christoph (*1817 - †?)
	Rode, Erwin Albert (*1893 - †1976)
	Rode, Friedrich Wilhelm Johann (*1818 - †1884)
	Rode, Jacob Joachim Friedrich (*1822 - †1885)
	Rode, Martin Regu (*1921 - †2016)
	Schorch, Christiane Amalie Emilie (*1820 - †1874)
	Wendel, Adam (*1843 - †1911)
	Wendel, Henry (*1815 - †1864)
	Wendel, John Oswald (*1858 - †1938)
	Wendel, Lorenz (*1860 - †1947)
	Wendel, Maria (*1849 - †1894)

